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No. 386, S.] 	 [Published May 3, 1921. 

CHAPTER 173. 
AN ACT to amend section 1636-24 of the statutes, relating to 

barbers. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 1636-24 of the statutes is amended to 
read: Section 1636-24. Any person desiring to become a 
licensed master barber shall first make an application for a jour-
neyman's license and such application shall be accompanied by a 
fee of five dollars. Upon approval of such application the board 
shall issue to such person a journeyman's license which shall 
entitle the holder thereof to practice as a barber under a master 
barber for a period of one year from the date of said journey-
man's license and shall also entitle the holder thereof to take one 
or more examinations provided for in section 1636-22. Said 
examinations may only be taken during the life of such journey-
man's license. Such license may, for good and sufficient reason, be 
revoked by said board at any time. No charge shall be made 
for the privilege of taking examinations, but examinations shall 
only be given to persons who at the time hold journeymen's 
licenses. When such applicant shall have successfully passed an 
examination the journeyman's license shall become null and void 
and the board shall thereupon issue a master's license to such suc-
cessful applicant, which license shall entitle the holder thereof 
to practice as a duly licensed master barber. All such master's 
licenses issued by said board shall expire on June thirtieth, next 
succeeding the date of issuance thereof. Every person receiving 
any such master's license shall pay a fee of * * * two dol-
lars. All holders of master's licenses shall, on or before July 
1st, make application for a renewal of such license for the subse-
quent year and shall accompany such application with a fee of 
* * * two dollars and upon receipt of such application and 
fee the board shall issue a new license good for the ensuing fiscal 
year. If such application is not made by the date above named 
the board may revoke the license. Persons who at the time of the 
passage of this act hold apprentice or barbers' permits or regis-
tered barbers' licenses shall have the same rights and be subject 
to the same regulations applying to licensed apprentices, journey-
men or master barbers, respectively. 
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SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved April 29, 1921. 

No. 35, A.] 	 [Published May 3, 1921. 

CHAPTER 174. 
AN ACT to amend subsection 2 of section 7, sections 9 and 10, 

subsections 3 and 5 of section 16, and section 18, of chapter 
293 of the laws of 1919, relating to the county court of Mon-
roe county. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection 2 of section 7, sections 9 and 10, sub-

sections 3 and 5 of section 16, and section 18, of chapter 293 of 
the laws of 1919 are amended to read: (Chapter 293, laws of 
1919) (Section 7) 2. All provisions of law which may at any time 
be in force relative to justices' courts, to actions and proceed-
ings and judgments therein, and appeals therefrom, in civil and 
criminal cases, shall apply to said county court, so far as appli-
cable, except as otherwise provided in this section. In the trial 
of all said actions within the jurisdiction of a justice of the peace, 
the court shall have and exercise all the powers now or hereafter 
possessed by the circuit court and all laws and rules of practice 
in the trial of civil and criminal cases in the circuit court, after 
issue joined, shall be applicable thereto; and in all said cases 
where a jury trial is demanded, the jury shall be of the same 
number and be drawn in the same manner as is now provided in 
courts of justices of the peace. 

Section 9. All orders and judgments of said county court 
including judgments in actions * * * and proceedings within 
the jurisdiction of justices of the peace as provided in paragraph 
11 of section 7 of this act may be * * * reviewed by the 
supreme court in the same manner and with like effect that judg-
ments and orders of the circuit court may be reviewed ; and the 
supreme court shall have the same power and jurisdiction over 
such actions, proceedings, orders and judgments as it has over 
actions, proceedings, orders and judgments in the circuit court 
of said county, and the parties shall have the same rights to writs 
of error and appeal from said county court to the supreme court 


